LL.Or

Case 2:20-cv-02029-DSF  Document & ™~ Ani=inn moms Ay et #0005 Date Filed: 3/17/2020

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

GARY E. KLAUSNER (SBN 69077)
§ek Inbyb.com
JEFFREY S. KWONG (SBN 288239)
sk@lnb b.com
EVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL L.L.P.
10250 Constellation Boulevard, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 229-1234

KEVIN D. RISING (SBN 211663)
kevin.rising@btlaw.com
L. RACH ERMAN (SBN 193080)
rachel.lerman@btlaw.com
JOEL R. MEYER (SBN 247620)
joel.meyer@btlaw.com

ARNES &THORNBURG LLP.
2029 Century Park East Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2904
Telephone: (310) 284-3871
Attorneys for Strategic Global Management, Inc., Appellant

Case No. 2:20—cv—02029-DSF
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

STRATEGIC GLOBAL MANAGEMENT, | Case No. 2:20—cv—-02029-DSF
INC.

Appellant,
V.

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF

CALIFORNIA,
INC., et al., THE OFFICIAL
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS
Appellees.
CHAPTER 11

e Lead Bankr. Case No.: 2:18-bk

ead Bankr. Case No.: 2:18-bk-
VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF 20151-ER

CALIFORNIA, INC,, et al., (Jointly Administered)

Debtors and Debtors in Possession.

1820151200318000000000008



¨1¤r!S4#2     (w«

1820151200318000000000008

Docket #0005  Date Filed: 3/17/2020


Case 2:20-cv-02029-DSF Document 5 Filed 03/17/20 Page 2 of 6 Page ID #:37

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF
CALIFORNIA, INC., a California
nonprofit public benefit corporation, ST.
VINCENT MEDICAL CENTER, a
California nonprofit public benefit
corporation, ST. VINCENT DIALYSIS
CENTER, INC., a California nonprofit
public benefit corporation, and ST.
FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER, a
California nonprofit public benefit
corporation, SETON MEDICAL CENTER,
a California nonprofit public benefit
corporation, and VERITY HOLDINGS,
LLC, a California limited liability
company; and

Plaintiffs,
V.

KALI P. CHAUDHURI, M.D., an
individual, STRATEGIC GLOBAL
MANAGEMENT, INC., a California
corporation, KPC HEALTHCARE
HOLDINGS, INC. a California
Corporation KPC HEALTH PLAN
HOLDINGS, INC. a California
Corporation, KPC HEALTHCARE, INC. a
Nevada Corporation, KPC GLOBAL
MANAGEMENT, LLC, a California
Limited Liability Company, and DOES 1
through 500,

Defendants.

%ﬁversary Case No. 2:20-ap-01001-
Reference of the Adversary
roceeding was withdrawn from the

Bankruptcy Court, C.D. Cal. Case

No. 2:20-vc-00613)

JOINT STIPULATION
DISMISSING APPEAL




Case 2:20-cv-02029-DSF Document 5 Filed 03/17/20 Page 3 of 6 Page ID #:38

1 Pursuant to Rule 8023 of the Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure, it is
2 | hereby stipulated by and between appellant Strategic Global Management, Inc.,
3 | appellees Verity Health System of California, Inc., et al. (“Verity”), and the Official
4 | Committee of Unsecured Creditors in Verity’s bankruptcy cases, the parties hereto,
5 | that the above-referenced appeal (District Court Case No. 2:20—cv—02029—-DSF) be
6 | dismissed, with each party to bear its own fees and costs on appeal.
7
Dated: March 13, 2020 LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL
8
L.L.P.
? By:__/s/ Gary E. Klausner
10 Gary E. Klausner
" Jeffrey S. Kwong
Counsel for Strategic Global Management, Inc.
12
13
Dated: March 2020 DENTONS US LLP
14
15 By:
16 Samuel R. Maizel
Sonia R. Martin
17 Tania M. Moyron
18 Nick Koffroth
Counsel for Verity Health System, Inc., et al
19
20 | Dated: March _ , 2020 MILBANK LLP
21
By:
22 Mark Shinderman
23 James C. Behrens
Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured
24 Creditors
25
26
27
28
3




1 Pursuant to Rule 8023 of the Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure, it is

2 | hereby stipulated by and between appellant Strategic Global Management, Inc.,

3 | appellees Verity Health System of California, Inc., ef al. (“Verity”), and the Official
4 | Committee of Unsecured Creditors in Verity’s bankruptcy cases, the parties hereto,
5 | that the above-referenced appeal (District Court Case No. 2:20—cv—02029—DSF) be

6 | dismissed, with each party to bear its own fees and costs on appeal.
7

Dated: March 13, 2020 LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL
8
L.L.P.
? By:__ /s/ Gary E. Klausner
10 Gary E. Klausner
" Jeffrey S. Kwong
Counsel for Strategic Global Management, Inc.
12
13
Dated: March 17, 2020 DENTONS US LLP
14 .,7
15 By: A S
16 Samuel R. Maizel
1 Sonia R. Martin

Tania M. Moyron

18 Nick Koffroth
Counsel for Verity Health System, Inc., et a/

19

20 | Dated: March  , 2020 MILBANK LLP

21
By:

Co&5:§0-cA-05050-D2E  DOCWGUL 2 ENI6G 0ATWSO  bsde 1ore R I HR man

23 James C. Behrens
Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured

24 Creditors

25

26

27

28




Case 2:20-cv-02029-DSF Document 5 Filed 03/17/20 Page 5 of 6 Page ID #:40

1 Pursuant to Rule 8023 of the Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure, it is
2 | hereby stipulated by and between appellant Strategic Global Management, Inc.,
3 | appellees Verity Health System of California, Inc., et al. (“Verity”), and the Official
4 | Committee of Unsecured Creditors in Verity’s bankruptcy cases, the parties hereto,
5 | that the above-referenced appeal (District Court Case No. 2:20—cv—02029—-DSF) be
6 | dismissed, with each party to bear its own fees and costs on appeal.
7
Dated: March 13, 2020 LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL
8
L.L.P.
? By:_ /s/ Gary E. Klausner
10 Gary E. Klausner
" Jeffrey S. Kwong
Counsel for Strategic Global Management, Inc.
12
13
Dated: March 2020 DENTONS US LLP
14
15 By:
16 Samuel R. Maizel
Sonia R. Martin
17 Tania M. Moyron
18 Nick Koffroth
Counsel for Verity Health System, Inc., et al
19
20 | Dated: March 16 , 2020 MILBANK LLP
21 %WM—{ W '
22 By:
Mark Shinderman
23 James C. Behrens
24 Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors
25
26
27
28
4




© 00 N oo o B~ W N

N DD N DN DN NN DN R R R R R R R R R R
o N OO o A WODN PP O ©O 0O N 0o A WOWDN O

Case 2:20-cv-02029-DSF Document 5 Filed 03/17/20 Page 6 of 6 Page ID #:41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1. I hereby certify that on March 17, 2020, | electronically filed the
foregoing document with the Clerk of the Court for the United States District Court
for the Central District of California using the CM/ECF system.

2. | further certify that parties of record to this appeal who either are
registered CM/ECF users, or who have registered for electronic notice, or who
have consented in writing to electronic service, will be served through the
CM/ECF system.

3. | further certify that some of the parties of record to this appeal have
not consented to electronic service. | have served the foregoing documents by the

means set forth below:

Courtesy Copies via Personal Delivery
Chambers of the Hon. Dale S. Fischer
First Street Courthouse
350 West 1% Street
Courtroom 7D
Los Angeles, California 90012
Dated: March 17, 2020 /s _Gary E. Klausner
GARY E. KLAUSNER




O o0 3 O W B~ W N =

N NN N N N N N N = e e e e e e e
0O I O W A W NN = O VO 0NN SN NN WD = o

Case 2:20-cv-02029-DSF Document 5-1 Filed 03/17/20 Page 1 of 3 Page ID #:42

GARY E. KLAUSNER (SBN 69077)
§ek Inbyb.com
JEFFREY S. KWONG (SBN 288239)
sg@lnb b.com

ENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL L.L.P.

10250 Constellation Boulevard, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 229-1234

KEVIN D. RISING (SBN 211663)
kevin.rising(@btlaw.com
L. RACH ERMAN (SBN 193080)
rachel.lerman@btlaw.com
JOEL R. MEYER (SBN 247620)
joel.meyer@btlaw.com

ARNES & THORNBURG LLP.
2029 Century Park East Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2904
Telephone: (310) 284-3871

Attorneys for Strategic Global Management, Inc., Appellant

Case No. 2:20—cv—02029-DSF
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

STRATEGIC GLOBAL MANAGEMENT,
INC.

Appellant,
V.
VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF
CALIFORNIA,
INC., et al., THE OFFICIAL
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS

Appellees.
Inre

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF
CALIFORNIA, INC,, et al.,

Debtors and Debtors in Possession.

Case No. 2:20—cv—02029—-DSF

CHAPTER 11

Lead Bankr. Case No.: 2:18-bk-
20151-ER
(Jointly Administered)




O o0 3 O W B~ W N =

N NN N N N N N N = e e e e e e e
O I O L B~ W NN = O O N NN DN WD = O

Case 2:20-cv-02029-DSF Document 5-1 Filed 03/17/20 Page 2 of 3 Page ID #:43

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF
CALIFORNIA, INC., a California
nonprofit public benefit corporation, ST.
VINCENT MEDICAL CENTER, a
California nonprofit public benefit
corporation, ST. VINCENT DIALYSIS
CENTER, INC., a California nonprofit
public benefit corporation, and ST.
FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER, a
California nonprofit public benefit
corporation, SETON MEDICAL CENTER,
a California nonprofit public benefit
corporation, and VERITY HOLDINGS,
LLC, a California limited liability
company; and

Plaintiffs,
V.

KALI P. CHAUDHURI, M.D., an
individual, STRATEGIC GLOBAL
MANAGEMENT, INC., a California
corporation, KPC HEALTHCARE
HOLDINGS, INC. a California
Corporation KPC HEALTH PLAN
HOLDINGS, INC. a California
Corporation, KPC HEALTHCARE, INC. a
Nevada Corporation, KPC GLOBAL
MANAGEMENT, LLC, a California
Limited Liability Company, and DOES 1
through 500,

Defendants.

é&versaw Case No. 2:20-ap-01001-
Reference of the Adversary

roceeding was withdrawn from the
Bankruptcy Court, C.D. Cal. Case
No. 2:20-vc-00613)

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL




O o0 3 O W B~ W N =

N NN N N N N N N = e e e e e e e
0O I O W A W NN = O VO 0NN SN NN WD = o

Case 2:20-cv-02029-DSF Document 5-1 Filed 03/17/20 Page 3 of 3 Page ID #:44

The Court, having considered the “Joint Stipulation Dismissing Appeal” (the
“Stipulation”) entered into by and between appellant Strategic Global Management,
Inc., appellees Verity Health System of California, Inc., et al. (“Verity”), and the
Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors in Verity’s bankruptcy cases, filed in
the appeal herein bearing the case number 2:20—cv—02029—DSF (the “Appeal”),
and good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Stipulation is approved.

2. The Appeal is dismissed, with each party to bear its own fees and

costs on appeal.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

HiH




	5-0
	5-1

