1	GARY E. KLAUSNER (SBN 69077)	
2	gek@lnbyb.com JEFFREY S. KWONG (SBN 288239)	
3	jsk@lnbyb.com LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRIL	L L.L.P.
4	10250 Constellation Boulevard, Suite 1700 Los Angeles, CA 90067 Telephone: (310) 229-1234	
5		
6	KEVIN D. RISING (SBN 211663) kevin.rising@btlaw.com L. RACHEL LERMAN (SBN 193080)	
7	rachel.lerman@btlaw.com JOEL R. MEYER (SBN 247620)	
8	joel.meyer@btlaw.com BARNES ÞBURG LLP.	
9	2029 Century Park East Suite 300	
10	2029 Century Park East Suite 300 Los Angeles, CA 90067-2904 Telephone: (310) 284-3871 Attorneys for Strategic Global Management, l	In a Amnallant
11	Attorneys for Strategic Global Management, I	inc., Appenant
12	Case No. 2:20-cv- UNITED STATES DIS	
13	CENTRAL DISTRICT (
14	STRATEGIC GLOBAL MANAGEMENT,	Case No. 2:20-cv-02029-DSF
15	INC.	
16	Appellant, v.	
17		
18	VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA,	
19	INC., et al., THE OFFICIAL	
20	COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS	
21	A mm = 11 = = =	
22	Appellees.	
23	In re	CHAPTER 11
24	VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF	Lead Bankr. Case No.: 2:18-bk-20151-ER
25	CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.,	(Jointly Administered)
26	Debtors and Debtors in Possession.	
27		
28		



1	VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF
2	CALIFORNIA, INC., a California
3	nonprofit public benefit corporation, ST.
_	VINCENT MEDICAL CENTER, a California nonprofit public benefit
4	corporation, ST. VINCENT DIALYSIS
5	CENTER, INC., a California nonprofit
6	public benefit corporation, and ST.
7	FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER, a California nonprofit public benefit
8	corporation, SETON MEDICAL CENTER,
	a California nonprofit public benefit
9	corporation, and VERITY HOLDINGS,
10	LLC, a California limited liability company; and
11	company, and
12	Plaintiffs,
13	V.
14	KALI P. CHAUDHURI, M.D., an
	individual, STRATEGIC GLOBAL
15	MANAGEMENT, INC., a California corporation, KPC HEALTHCARE
16	HOLDINGS, INC. a California
17	Corporation KPC HEALTH PLAN
18	HOLDINGS, INC. a California
19	Corporation, KPC HEALTHCARE, INC. a Nevada Corporation, KPC GLOBAL
20	MANAGEMENT, LLC, a California
	Limited Liability Company, and DOES 1
21	through 500,
22	Defendants.
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
40	
	II

Adversary Case No. 2:20-ap-01001-ER (Reference of the Adversary Proceeding was withdrawn from the Bankruptcy Court, C.D. Cal. Case No. 2:20-vc-00613)

JOINT STIPULATION DISMISSING APPEAL

1	Pursuant to Rule 8023 of	f the Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure, it is	
2	hereby stipulated by and between appellant Strategic Global Management, Inc.,		
3	appellees Verity Health System of California, Inc., et al. ("Verity"), and the Official		
4	Committee of Unsecured Creditors in Verity's bankruptcy cases, the parties hereto,		
5	that the above-referenced appeal (District Court Case No. 2:20-cv-02029-DSF) be		
6	dismissed, with each party to bear its own fees and costs on appeal.		
7	7 Dated: March 13, 2020 LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL		
8	Dated: Water 13, 2020	L.L.P.	
9		By: /s/ Gary E. Klausner	
10		Gary E. Klausner	
11		Jeffrey S. Kwong	
12		Counsel for Strategic Global Management, Inc.	
13	D . 1 M . 1	DENTONG LIG LL D	
14	Dated: March, 2020	DENTONS US LLP	
15		By:	
16		Samuel R. Maizel	
17		Sonia R. Martin Tania M. Moyron	
18		Nick Koffroth	
19		Counsel for Verity Health System, Inc., et al	
20	Dated: March, 2020	MILBANK LLP	
21			
22		By: Mark Shinderman	
23		James C. Behrens	
24		Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors	
25			
26			
27			
28			
		2	

1	Pursuant to Rule 8023 of the Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure, it is		
2	hereby stipulated by and between appellant Strategic Global Management, Inc.,		
3	appellees Verity Health System of California, Inc., et al. ("Verity"), and the Official		
4	Committee of Unsecured Creditors in Verity's bankruptcy cases, the parties hereto,		
5	that the above-referenced appeal (District Court Case No. 2:20-cv-02029-DSF) be		
6	dismissed, with each party to bear its own fees and costs on appeal.		
7	Dated: March 13, 2020	LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL	
8	Dated. Water 13, 2020	L.L.P.	
9		By: /s/ Gary E. Klausner	
10		Gary E. Klausner	
11		Jeffrey S. Kwong Counsel for Stratogic Global Management, Inc.	
12		Counsel for Strategic Global Management, Inc.	
13	Dated: March 17, 2020	DENTONS US LLP	
14	Dated: Water 17, 2020	DENTONS OS EEI	
15		By:	
16		Samuel R. Maizel Sonia R. Martin	
17		Tania M. Moyron	
18		Nick Koffroth Counsel for Verity Health System, Inc., et al	
19		Counsel for Verity Health System, me., et av	
20	Dated: March, 2020	MILBANK LLP	
21		By:	
Ca552:	20-cv-02029-DSF Document 5 Filed 03/17/	20 Page 4 Mark Buly grun	
23		James C. Behrens Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured	
24		Creditors	
25			
26			
27			
28			

1	Pursuant to Rule 8023 of	f the Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure, it is	
2	hereby stipulated by and between appellant Strategic Global Management, Inc.,		
3	appellees Verity Health System of California, Inc., et al. ("Verity"), and the Official		
4	Committee of Unsecured Creditors in Verity's bankruptcy cases, the parties hereto,		
5	that the above-referenced appeal (District Court Case No. 2:20-cv-02029-DSF) be		
6	dismissed, with each party to bear its own fees and costs on appeal.		
7	Dated: March 13, 2020	LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL	
8		L.L.P.	
9		By: /s/ Gary E. Klausner	
10		Gary E. Klausner	
11		Jeffrey S. Kwong Counsel for Strategic Global Management, Inc.	
12		Counsel for Strategie Global Management, me.	
13	Dated: March , 2020	DENTONS US LLP	
14			
15		By:	
16		Samuel R. Maizel Sonia R. Martin	
17		Tania M. Moyron	
18		Nick Koffroth Counsel for Verity Health System, Inc., <i>et al</i>	
19		Counsel for Verity Health System, me., et al	
20	Dated: March <u>16</u> , 2020	MILBANK LLP	
21		James C. Behrey	
22		By:	
23		Mark Shinderman James C. Behrens	
24		Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors	
25			
26			
27			
28			
		1	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- I hereby certify that on March 17, 2020, I electronically filed the 1. foregoing document with the Clerk of the Court for the United States District Court for the Central District of California using the CM/ECF system.
- I further certify that parties of record to this appeal who either are 2. registered CM/ECF users, or who have registered for electronic notice, or who have consented in writing to electronic service, will be served through the CM/ECF system.
- I further certify that some of the parties of record to this appeal have 3. not consented to electronic service. I have served the foregoing documents by the means set forth below:

Courtesy Copies via Personal Delivery

Chambers of the Hon. Dale S. Fischer First Street Courthouse 350 West 1st Street Courtroom 7D Los Angeles, California 90012

/s/ Gary E. Klausner Dated: March 17, 2020 GARY E. KLAUSNER

22

23

24

25 26

27

28

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	GARY E. KLAUSNER (SBN 69077) gek@lnbyb.com JEFFREY S. KWONG (SBN 288239) jsk@lnbyb.com LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRIT 10250 Constellation Boulevard, Suite 1700 Los Angeles, CA 90067 Telephone: (310) 229-1234 KEVIN D. RISING (SBN 211663) kevin.rising@btlaw.com L. RACHEL LERMAN (SBN 193080) rachel.lerman@btlaw.com JOEL R. MEYER (SBN 247620) joel.meyer@btlaw.com BARNES & THORNBURG LLP. 2029 Century Park East Suite 300 Los Angeles, CA 90067-2904 Telephone: (310) 284-3871 Attorneys for Strategic Global Management,	
12 13	Case No. 2:20-cv- UNITED STATES DIS CENTRAL DISTRICT	STRICT COURT
14 15	STRATEGIC GLOBAL MANAGEMENT, INC.	Case No. 2:20-cv-02029-DSF
16 17	Appellant, v.	
18 19 20 21	VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, INC., et al., THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS	
22	Appellees.	
23 24 25 26 27 28	In re VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, INC., et al., Debtors and Debtors in Possession.	CHAPTER 11 Lead Bankr. Case No.: 2:18-bk-20151-ER (Jointly Administered)

1	VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF	
2	CALIFORNIA, INC., a California	E
3	nonprofit public benefit corporation, ST. VINCENT MEDICAL CENTER, a	(H H
4	California nonprofit public benefit	I
5	corporation, ST. VINCENT DIALYSIS CENTER, INC., a California nonprofit	
6	public benefit corporation, and ST.	
7	FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER, a California nonprofit public benefit	(
8	corporation, SETON MEDICAL CENTER,	
9	a California nonprofit public benefit	
	corporation, and VERITY HOLDINGS, LLC, a California limited liability	
10	company; and	
11	D1 : .:.cc	
12	Plaintiffs, v.	
13		
14	KALI P. CHAUDHURI, M.D., an individual, STRATEGIC GLOBAL	
15	MANAGEMENT, INC., a California	
16	corporation, KPC HEALTHCARE	
17	HOLDINGS, INC. a California Corporation KPC HEALTH PLAN	
18	HOLDINGS, INC. a California	
	Corporation, KPC HEALTHCARE, INC. a	
19	Nevada Corporation, KPC GLOBAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, a California	
20	Limited Liability Company, and DOES 1	
21	through 500,	
22	Defendants.	
23		ł
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
20		

Adversary Case No. 2:20-ap-01001-ER (Reference of the Adversary Proceeding was withdrawn from the Bankruptcy Court, C.D. Cal. Case No. 2:20-vc-00613)

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

The Court, having considered the "Joint Stipulation Dismissing Appeal" (the "Stipulation") entered into by and between appellant Strategic Global Management, Inc., appellees Verity Health System of California, Inc., et al. ("Verity"), and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors in Verity's bankruptcy cases, filed in the appeal herein bearing the case number 2:20–cv–02029–DSF (the "Appeal"), and good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Stipulation is approved.
- 2. The Appeal is dismissed, with each party to bear its own fees and costs on appeal.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

###